as its deemed cost as at the date of transition. Accordingly, the Company has elected to
measure property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets at their Previous
Indian GAAP carrying values.

  (ii) Ind AS mandatory exceptions

   1. Estimates

   The estimates at April 01, 2016 and at March 31, 2017 are consistent with those
made for the same dates in accordance with Indian GAAP

   2. De-recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

   The company has elected to use the exemption for de-recognition of nancial
assets and liabilities prospectively i.e. after 1 April 2016.

   3. Classification and measurement of financial assets

   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classication and measurement of
nancial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exists at the
date of transition to Ind AS.

   4. Reconciliations between Previous Indian GAAP and Ind AS

   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income
and cash ows for previous periods. The following tables and notes represent
the reconciliations from Previous Indian GAAP to Ind AS:

86

 (i) Reconciliation of Equity as on 1 April, 2016 :

  Particulars Note Previous GAAP ADJUSTMENTS IND AS

ASSETS

1 Non-current assets

 i) Property, Plant & Equipment  310,717,386 0 310,717,386
 ii) Intangible Assets  - -
  Financial assets   -
  a) Trade Receivables   -
  b) Loans   (8,391,963) 8,391,963
 iv) Income Tax Assets (Net)   (157,219,300) 157,219,300
 v) Other Non-Current Assets  461,179,549 448,044,615 13,134,934

2. Curret Assets   -

 i) Inventories  22,111,800 - 22,111,800
 ii) Financial assets  -
  a) Trade Receivables  288,864,557 45,232,438 243,632,119
  b)  Cash and Cash equivalents  132,474,629 811,030 131,663,599
  c)  Bank balance other than   -
   (b) above
  d)  Loans   (955,568) 955,568
  e)  Others   (289,671,330) 289,671,330
 iii) Current Tax Assets (Net)   -
 iv) Other Current Assets  115,998,387 10,753,936 105,244,451

  Total Assets  1,331,346,307 48,603,859 1,282,742,449

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Equity

 a)  Equity Share Capital  626,000,000 - 626,000,000
 b)  Other Equity  (2,498,558,361) 477,185,896 (2,975,744,257)

2 Liabilities   -
 i) Non-Current Liabilities   -
  a) Fianancial Liabilities   -
  i) Borrowings   -
  ii)  Others   1,488,722,752 738,463,382 750,259,370
  b) Provisions  330,303,929 (164,656,318) 494,960,247

 ii) Current Liabilities   -
  a) Fianancial Liabilities   -
  i)  Borrowings   (1,436,331,182) 1,436,331,182
  ii)  Trade Payables  86,625,183 (268,666,187) 355,291,370
  iii)  Others  845,534,382 491,388,151 354,146,230
  b) Provisions  79,883,473 1 79,883,472
  c) Other Current Liabilities  372,834,949 211,220,115 161,614,834

  Total Liabilities  1,331,346,307 48,603,859 1,282,742,449

87

  Particulars Note Previous GAAP ADJUSTMENTS IND AS

ASSETS

1 Non-current assets

 i) Property, Plant & Equipment   299,426,515  0   299,426,513
 ii) Intangible Assets  - -
  Financial assets   -
  a) Trade Receivables   -
  b) Loans   (8,667,013) 8,667,013
 iv) Income Tax Assets (Net)   (143,928,719) 143,928,719
 v) Other Non-Current Assets  439,908,926 438,804,248 1,104,678

2. Curret Assets   -

 i) Inventories  22,545,986 - 22,545,986
 ii) Financial assets  -
  a) Trade Receivables  332,363,259 68,584,359 263,778,900
  b)  Cash and Cash equivalents  142,883,378 432,774 142,450,604
  c)  Bank balance other than   -
   (b) above
  d)  Loans   (1,144,652) 1,144,652
  e)  Others   (288,691,353) 288,691,353
 iii) Current Tax Assets (Net)   -
 iv) Other Current Assets  52,157,545 11,230,617 40,926,928

  Total Assets  1,289,285,609 76,620,260 1,212,665,346

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Equity

 a)  Equity Share Capital  1,376,000,000 - 1,376,000,000
 b)  Other Equity  (3,041,263,974) 552,177,941 (3,593,441,915)

2 Liabilities   -
 i) Non-Current Liabilities   -
  a) Fianancial Liabilities   -
  i) Borrowings   -
  ii)  Others  1,942,901,313 1,942,757,132 144,181
  b) Provisions  323,074,893 (205,777,948.00) 528,852,841

 ii) Current Liabilities   -
  a) Fianancial Liabilities   -
  i)  Borrowings   (1,891,488,727) 1,891,488,727
  ii)  Trade Payables  70,198,408 (276,189,731) 346,388,139
  iii)  Others  110,317,026 (275,322,871) 385,639,897
  b) Provisions  85,424,582 0 85,424,582
  c) Other Current Liabilities  422,633,361 230,464,466 192,168,895

  Total Liabilities  1,289,285,609 76,620,262 1,212,665,347

(ii)   Reconciliation of Equity as on 31 March, 2017 :

88

*  Previous Indian GAAP gures have been reclassied to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purpose of this note.

 (iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March, 2017

  Particulars  Previous GAAP ADJUSTMENTS IND AS

I Revenue

 I. Revenue from Operation

  i) Rooms - Guest Accommodation  134,008,228 - 134,008,228

  ii) Food, Cigars and Cigarettes  266,315,287 4,845,620 271,160,907

  iii) Other Operating Revenue  99,542,928 141,757 99,684,685

   Operating Revenue  499,866,443 4,987,377 504,853,820

 II. Other Income  20,746,152 - 20,746,152

  Total Revenue (I+II) 520,612,595 4,987,377 525,599,972

II. Expenses

 1. Operating supplies  133,607,771 (1) 133,607,770

 2. Operation Expenses   -

 3. Employees Benet Expenses  546,347,069 26,692,824 573,039,893

 4. Finance Cost  134,666,851 - 134,666,851

 5. Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses  22,371,688 - 22,371,688

 6. Other Expenses  218,435,424 9,816,659 228,252,083

 7. Prior Period Adjustments (Net)  (30,324,494) 30,324,494 -

  Total Expenses  1,025,104,309 66,833,976 1,091,938,285

III. Profit before Exceptional Items (III - IV) (504,491,714) (61,846,599) (566,338,313)

IV. Exceptional Items  38,213,899 (76,427,798) (38,213,899)

V. Profit before Tax (VII-VIII) (542,705,613) 14,581,199 (528,124,414)

VI. Tax Expenses

 i)  Current Tax  -  -

 ii)  Tax Adjustment relating to earlier year  -  -

 iii)  Deferred Tax  -  -

VII. Profit / (Loss) after Tax for the year (IX-X) (542,705,613) 14,581,199 (528,124,414)

VIII. Loss carried to Balance Sheet  (542,705,613) 14,581,199 (528,124,414)

IX. Other Comprehensive Income

 a) items that will not be reclassied   (13,145,446) (13,145,446)

  to prot or loss remeasuremets of

  dened benets plans income tax

  relating to above mentioned items

   (542,705,613) 1,435,753 (541,269,860)

*  Previous Indian GAAP gures have been reclassied to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for
   the purpose of this note.

89

 (iv) On account of transition to Ind AS, there are no material adjustments to the statement
of Cash Flow for the year ended 31 March 2017.

 (v) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

   Particulars As at 31st March 2017 As at Ist  April 2016

 Total Shareholders Funds as per previous GAAP (1,665,263,974) (1,872,558,361)

 Others  (552,177,941) (477,185,896)

 Total Impact (2,217,441,915) (2,349,744,257)

 Total Equity as per Ind AS